are converted to US dollars. Likewise, affiliates such as Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. and the affiliates in

the fishing sector are also affected by movements in the exchange rate, as a portion of their operating costs are

denominated in Chilean pesos.

The Parent Company has placed bonds in the local market from the C, E, G, H, I and K series. Although the

nominal currency of these liabilities is mostly UF and differs from the US dollar, which is the Parent Company’s

functional currency, these bonds have been transferred to the fuels sector affiliates, whose functional currency is

the Chilean peso, to eliminate consolidated exposure to this exchange risk. This transfer also eliminates all liquidity

risk at the Parent level.

iii) Credit risk

The financial investments held by the Parent Company consist predominantly of fixed-income instruments. In

accordance with the investment policy, limits per issuer and limits on the categories of instrument have been

established, depending on the risk rating of such issuers. In this regard, risk ratings must be issued by recognized

local or international rating agencies.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Exchange differences Change in Value Total portfolio value
% ThUS$ ThUS$

10.0% (6,343) 300,447

5.0% (3,172) 303,617

-5.0% 3,172 309,962

-10.0% 6,343 313,132

A
pp

re
ci

at
io

n
$

21.0%

306,789

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n

Percentage of portfolio in Chilean pesos

Total portfolio value (US$)

June 30, 2021

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2021

 67

The main counterparties as of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are detailed as follows:

b) Risks associated with Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. (forestry sector)

The affiliate’s financial assets are exposed to a number of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk

(including exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and price risk).

The global risk management program considers uncertainty in the financial markets and tries to minimize the

potential adverse effects on financial yields.

Financial risk management is administered by the Corporate Finance department. This department identifies,